

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS T. HILL, JR., Attorney General of the State
of Indiana, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

**Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
KIAN HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
COURTNEY ABSHIRE
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE
CASE 3

I. Indiana’s Abortion-Clinic Licensing System... 3

II. Whole Woman’s Health’s License
Application 6

III. This Federal Court Litigation 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 15

I. A Corporation Seeking an Abortion Clinic
License May Not Invoke the Rights of
Hypothetical Future Patients When
Challenging Denial of its Application 15

A. Whole Woman’s Health’s interests are not aligned with hypothetical future patients	16
B. Assertion of third-party rights is especially improper in an as-applied challenge such as this.....	20
II. Federal Courts Do Not Have Authority To Issue State Licenses.....	25
A. Under <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine, a state licensing decision is a judicial act not subject to federal court review	27
B. The order to treat Whole Woman’s Health as if it is provisionally licensed violates sovereign immunity under <i>Pennhurst</i>	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (August 22, 2019).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (May 31, 2019).....	31a
Ind. Code § 16-18-2-1.5.....	119a

Ind. Code § 16-21-1-9.....	120a
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-2.5.....	121a
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-10.....	125a
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-11.....	126a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	17
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	17
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	20
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	17
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 18-1323 (U.S.)	3
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> 140 S. Ct. 35 (Oct. 4, 2019)	16
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017), <i>rev’d</i> by 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> 140 S. Ct. 35 (Oct. 4, 2019)	33
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	16, 17, 20

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Lindgren v. Moore</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1183 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	18
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-2690 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019).....	24
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	17
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	29
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	30, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. pet. docketed</i> , No. 18-1019 (Feb. 4, 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15, 16, 23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	27
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Webb v. Jarvis</i> , 575 N.E.2d 992 (Ind. 1991).....	18
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	23
<i>Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (S.D. Ind. 2019).	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
-----------------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Ind. Code ch. 4-21.5-3	5
Ind. Code ch. 4-21.5-5	5
Ind. Code § 4-21.5-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Ind. Code § 16-18-2-1.5	2, 3
Ind. Code § 16-18-2-9.4	9

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 16-21-1-9	2
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-2(4)	12
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-2.5	2
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-2.5(a)	4
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-2.5(b)	3
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-2.5(c)	3
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-10	2, 3
Ind. Code § 16-21-2-11	2
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-5	19

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

410 Ind. Admin. Code § 26-2.....	15, 25
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-1	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-3	4
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-4(a),.....	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-4(c)	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-4(c)–(e)	26
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-4(e)	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-5	4

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS [CONT'D]

410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-5(1).....	28
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-5(2)–(4)	28
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-2-5(6).....	28
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-3-2	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-3-3	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-1	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-3	4
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-4(a).....	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-4(c)	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-4(c)–(e)	26
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-4(e).....	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-5	4, 28
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-5(2)–(4)	28
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-3-5(6).....	28
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-4-2	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-4-3	5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 26.5-17-1	19
844 Ind. Admin. Code 5-2-2	19

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS [CONT'D]

844 Ind. Admin. Code 5-2-319
844 Ind. Admin. Code 5-2-519

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chris Sikich, *More Fetal Remains Found in Mercedes-Benz Owned by Indiana Abortion Doctor*, Indianapolis Star (Oct. 10, 2019), <https://www.indystar.com/story/news/politics/2019/10/10/fetal-remains-found-ulrich-klopper-mercedes-benz/3928812002/>.....7
